

For Information / Consideration / Comment / Decision (delete as appropriate)	
Public/Non Public*	
Report to:	Strategic Resources & Performance
Date of Meeting:	14th May 2020
Report of:	Mark Kimberley – CFO
Report Author:	Tracey Morris
E-mail:	Tracey.morris@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk
Other Contacts:	Charlotte Radford
Agenda Item:	05

Capital Report Final Outturn 2019/20

1. Purpose of the Report

- 1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the financial outturn position for capital as at 31st March 2020 (Period 12, Quarter 4).

2. Recommendations

2.1 Recommendation 1 Outturn Position

That the Police and Crime Commissioner note the final out-turn position as set out in Appendix A.

Recommendation 2 Virement

That the Police and Crime Commissioner note the virement approved by the Chief Constable under delegated powers, being below £100,000, as set out in Appendix B.

Recommendation 3 Slippage

That the Police and Crime Commissioner approve the slippage requests as set out in Appendix C.

2.2 Background

The Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24 was presented and approved at the Police and Crime Panel Meeting on 7th February 2019.

The current capital budget for 2019/20 is £14,630k. This is calculated as slippage from 2018/19 of £1,470k and new allocations in 2019/20 of £13,160k, this includes an additional £900k approved on decision record 2020.002 in relation to Joint FHQ New Build; £29k on decision record 2020.022 in relation to CED (Conducted Energy Devices) Funding and £50k on decision record 2020.023 in relation to additional vehicle purchases funded from revenue.

Finance in conjunction with project leads and budget holders have continued to review the outturn position (Appendix A). At the end of P12 2019/20 the outturn position is as follows:

Area	Budget £'000	Outturn £'000	Underspend £'000	Slippage £'000
Assets	11,087	4,907	100	6,080
Information Services	3,297	2,919	47	331
Other	246	246	0	-
Total	14,630	8,072	147	6,410

2.3 Actual spend to the end of March 2020 is £8,072k which is a decrease of £305k in comparison to Period 10, due to the prepayment of Body Worn Video equipment.

2.4 Finance has reviewed and supports all requests for slippage.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To update the Chief Officer Team and the Office of the PCC on the Force's final outturn position for 2019/20 and also to comply with good financial management and Financial Regulations.

4. Summary of Key Points

4.1 Executive Summary

The number of individual projects has reduced considerably over the last 3 years. Because of this projects are now better controlled, have better ownership and local governance arrangements. Further work has been undertaken to ensure projects are scoped and phased properly to ensure they are deliverable within the financial year meeting the expectations of the force and OPCC.

This year shows a minor total underspend against all projects of £147k, in the main this is due to commercial savings.

A slippage request of £6,410k is recommended;

- £5,200k is against the two new build projects, both multiyear projects, one which has experienced some contractual difficulties causing a delay in progress;
- £496k is due to COVID-19 issues which were totally unavoidable;
- £362k relates to lack of capacity in IS as they delivered their departmental restructure during the year;
- £290k due to contractor availability as a scheme has expanded and
- £63k to combine with new budget in 2020/21 to facilitate greater improvements to the custody suite at Mansfield.

Data explaining the variance between original budget and revised budget can be found in Appendix A. Data explaining the virements can be found in Appendix B. Data recommending slippage requests can be found in Appendix C.

Capital Outturn Position as at the end of March 2020, by Project.

Over spends are shown as + numbers, whilst under spends are shown as () numbers. No manual adjustments have been made for rounding.

Project Name	Revised Budget £'000	Forecast Outturn £'000	Underspend £'000	Slippage to 2020/21 £'000
Estates				
Nottingham Custody Suite	6,430	1,422	0	(5,008)
Building Improvement, Renovation & Conversion Works	1,185	895	(0)	(290)
Hucknall EMAS	674	674	0	0
Custody Improvements	360	297	0	(63)
New HQ Joint Build	1,252	1,060	0	(192)
Northern Property Store	246	246	0	0
Bunkered Fuel Tanks	62	62	0	0
Automatic Gates & Barriers	35	29	(6)	0
Community Rehabilitation Companies Renovations	25	24	(1)	0
West Bridgford Police Station Relocation & Sale	431	174	(93)	(165)
Northern Control Room	386	24	0	(362)
Estates Total	11,087	4,907	(100)	(6,080)
Information Services				
Command & Control	1,771	1,730	(41)	0
Technology Services Refresh & Upgrades	1,315	1,132	(0)	(183)
ANPR Camera Project	157	9	0	(148)
NEP	55	49	(7)	0
SICCS Upgrade	0	0	0	0
IS Total	3,297	2,919	(47)	(331)
Other Projects				
Taser	29	29	0	0
Vehicle & Equipment Replacement	217	217	(0)	0
Other Total	246	246	(0)	0
Overall Total	14,630	8,072	(147)	(6,410)

4.2 Estates – Under spend (£100k) and Slippage (£6,080k)

4.2.1 Nottingham Custody Suite – Slippage request £5,008k

Lack of clarity of information from suppliers and delays in agreeing contract terms and conditions have caused a delay in the progress of this project. This is a multi-year project and overall the project is expected to be delivered on target.

4.2.2 Building Improvement, Renovation & Conversion Works – Slippage request £290k

The slippage is requested to complete works at Ollerton, which due to an additional award to the same contractor for Armoury works, now means that Ollerton will be delayed. Works at Radford Road have developed into a larger project than anticipated which will now include the replacement of windows and roof works which are overdue. Alterations at Mansfield have been delayed due to IS being over committed. Retention monies for FHQ Kennels need to be carried forward as additional drainage works have not been finalised.

4.2.3 Custody Improvement - Slippage request £63k

The slippage is requested for changes to the Mansfield charge desk, CCTV, affray alarm, cell call system and creation of a forensic room, this

will ensure Mansfield will be working to a similar standard as the new Nottingham Custody Suite. A feasibility study is being worked on by estates and more details will be provided later in the year. It is anticipated that this slippage request along with next year's budget allocation will still be insufficient to complete all required works.

4.2.5 New HQ Joint Build – Slippage request £192k

The OPCC approved a decision notice to bring forward budget of £900k in support of early costs for this project; the balance of £192k is requested slippage to support the on-going costs of this multiyear project. A revenue contribution to capital has been completed to fund this earlier than anticipated injection of finances.

4.2.6 West Bridgford Police Station Relocation & Sale – Slippage request £165k

Delays in producing the design work have pushed the project back into 2020/21, which is now caught up in COVID-19 delays.

4.2.7 Northern Control Room – Slippage request £362k

This project has been delayed due to commitments in Information Services. This is as a result of the department not being able to provide resources due to delayed delivery of additional staffing as part of their restructure.

4.3 Information Services – Under spend (£47k) and slippage (£331k)

4.3.1 Technology Services Refresh & Upgrades – Slippage request £183k.

A number of deliveries have been delayed due to COVID-19, hence the request for slippage. Orders have been placed and were scheduled for delivery before the end of the financial year; these are now on hold pending suppliers returning to business.

4.3.2 ANPR Camera Project – Slippage request £148k

The order to Cleartone is currently pending delivery due to COVID-19. Part of this order was to be funded from the ARV Uplift Revenue grant, however as delivery has not taken place the Home Office will not accept the charge against the grant. A virement has been recommended between two other IS projects amounting to £31k to ensure the complete order can be funded from capital. This is not an increase in overall capital requirement.

4.4 Other Projects – on budget

4.4.1 Taser

The force was successful in gaining approval to purchase CED (Conducted Energy Devices) in both 2019/20 and 2020/21; this late approval has been included in the capital programme and will be funded through Home Office grants.

5 Financial Implications and Budget Provision

- 5.1 The financial information relating to this item is contained within item 4.1 and Appendix A.

6 Human Resources Implications

- 6.1 There are no immediate Human Resource implications arising from this report.

7 Equality Implications

- 7.1 There are no equality implications arising from this report.

8 Risk Management

- 8.1 It should be noted that during the financial year, figures recorded within the general ledger have been inaccurate. As we close the year end on our capital accounting the GL figures are now considered to be accurate, this has taken a great deal of time and resources to rectify over the year. It is expected that similar issues will occur in the 2020/21 financial year.

9 Policy Implications and links to the Police and Crime Plan Priorities

- 9.1 There are no policy implications arising from this report.

10 Changes in Legislation or other Legal Considerations

- 10.1 There are no changes in legislation or other legal considerations that are relevant to this report.

11 Details of outcome of consultation

- 11.1 The figures included in this report are presented to the Force Executive Board on a monthly basis.

12. Appendices

- 12.1 Appendix A – Detailed Report to March 2020.
- 12.2 Appendix B – Virements requiring approval.
- 12.3 Appendix C – Projects requiring slippage approval.

13. Background Papers (relevant for Police and Crime Panel Only)

NB

See guidance on public access to meetings and information about meetings for guidance on non-public information and confidential information.

Capital Position as at the end of March 2020.

The table shows the original budget, approved slippage, requested virements and outturn position. Overspends are shown as + numbers, whilst under spends are shown as () numbers. No manual adjustments have been made for rounding.

	Slippage From 2018/19	New Budget 2019/20	In Year Virements	Total Available for Project	Total Actual Spend YTD	Out-turn	Under Spend	Slippage to 2020/21
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Estates								
Nottingham Custody Suite	0	6,430	0	6,430	1,422	1,422	0	(5,008)
Building Improvement, Renovation & Conversion Works	0	1,250	(65)	1,185	895	895	(0)	(290)
Hucknall EMAS	637	26	11	674	674	674	0	0
Custody Improvements	260	100	0	360	297	297	0	(63)
New HQ Joint Build	0	1,252	0	1,252	1,060	1,060	0	(192)
Northern Property Store	168	0	78	246	246	246	0	0
Bunkered Fuel Tanks	76	0	(14)	62	62	62	0	0
Automatic Gates & Barriers	52	0	(17)	35	29	29	(6)	0
Community Rehabilitation Companies Renovations	0	25	0	25	24	24	(1)	0
West Bridgford Police Station Relocation & Sale	0	442	(11)	431	174	174	(93)	(165)
Northern Control Room	0	386	0	386	24	24	0	(362)
	1,193	9,911	(17)	11,087	4,907	4,907	(100)	(6,080)
Information Services								
Command & Control	0	2,000	(229)	1,771	1,730	1,730	(41)	0
Technology Services Refresh & Upgrades	0	1,090	225	1,315	1,132	1,132	(0)	(183)
ANPR Camera Project	106	20	31	157	9	9	0	(148)
NEP	112	0	(57)	55	49	49	(7)	0
SICCS Upgrade	59	0	(59)	0	0	0	0	0
	277	3,110	(90)	3,297	2,919	2,919	(47)	(331)
Other Projects								
Taser	0	29	0	29	29	29	0	0
Vehicle & Equipment Replacement	0	110	107	217	217	217	(0)	0
	0	139	107	246	246	246	(0)	0
Total	1,470	13,160	0	14,630	8,072	8,072	(147)	(6,410)

For completeness at year end the table below shows those projects which carried accrual balances from 2018-19 into 2019-20.

	Slippage From 2018/19	New Budget 2019/20	In Year Virements	Total Available for Project	Total Actual Spend YTD	Out-turn	Under Spend	Slippage to 2020/21
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Estates								
Building Management System	0	0	0	0	(0)	0	0	0
Mansfield replace tea points and showers	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fixed Electrical Works	0	0	0	0	(5)	(5)	(5)	0
Queens Building	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Jubilee House	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lift Replacement Mansfield Goods	0	0	0	0	(27)	(27)	(27)	0
RAF Newton Improvements	0	0	0	0	(0)	(0)	(0)	0
Mansfield Create Open Space	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Oxclose Lane Lift Replacement	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	0	0	0	0	(32)	(32)	(32)	0
Information Services								
Upgrade Audio Visual Equipment	0	0	0	0	(0)	0	0	0
Sharepoint Portal	0	0	0	0	(2)	(2)	(2)	0
	0	0	0	0	(2)	(2)	(2)	0
Total	0	0	0	0	(34)	(34)	(34)	0
COMBINED TABLES - TOTAL	1,470	13,160	0	14,630	8,038	8,038	(182)	(6,410)

Virements Period 12 – 2019/20

Project	Description	Amount £
Automatic Gates & Barriers	To fund the Drone	-17,000
Vehicle & Equipment Replacement	To fund the Drone	17,000
NEP	To fund Cleartone order for ANPR	-9,000
Technology Services Refresh & Upgrades	To fund Cleartone order for ANPR	-22,000
ANPR Camera Project	To fund Cleartone order for ANPR	31,000
Total		0

Recommendations for Slippage to 2020/21

	Total Available for Project	Total Actual Spend YTD	Out-turn	Under Spend	Slippage to 2020/21
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Estates					
Nottingham Custody Suite	6,430	1,422	1,422	0	(5,008)
Building Improvement, Renovation & Conversion Works	1,185	895	895	(0)	(290)
Custody Improvements	360	297	297	0	(63)
New HQ Joint Build	1,252	1,060	1,060	0	(192)
West Bridgford Police Station Relocation & Sale	431	174	174	(93)	(165)
Northern Control Room	386	24	24	0	(362)
	10,045	3,872	3,872	(93)	(6,080)
Information Services					
Technology Services Refresh & Upgrades	1,315	1,132	1,132	(0)	(183)
ANPR Camera Project	157	9	9	0	(148)
	1,471	1,141	1,141	(0)	(331)
Total	11,516	5,013	5,013	(93)	(6,410)